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5. Unwanted Emissions In Non-restricted Frequency Bands 

5.1 Ref 

5.1.1 Test Result 

Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
ANT 

Level of Reference 
(dBm) 

1.4M MIMO 

2403.5 
1 22.74 

2 24.12 

2437.5 
1 

23.45 

2 
24.69 

2469.12 
1 14.00 

2 11.55 

3M MIMO 

2405.5 

1 
18.96 

2 
20.30 

2437.88 
1 18.81 

2 19.24 

2468.2 
1 16.94 

2 15.84 

5M MIMO 

2404.5 
1 13.68 

2 14.86 

2437.74 
1 

15.55 

2 
17.23 

2469.5 
1 14.96 

2 15.01 

10M MIMO 

2407.5 
1 

12.88 

2 
14.27 

2437.5 
1 12.52 

2 13.38 

2467.5 
1 11.69 

2 11.32 

20M MIMO 2412.5 
1 10.75 

2 10.08 
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2437.5 

1 
13.90 

2 
14.41 

2462.5 
1 13.52 

2 13.10 

40M MIMO 

2422.5 
1 6.82 

2 6.26 

2437.5 

1 
10.85 

2 
11.50 

2452.5 
1 9.94 

2 9.23 

60M MIMO 

2432.5 
1 4.54 

2 4.25 

2437.5 
1 

9.10 

2 
8.85 

2442.5 
1 8.83 

2 7.97 
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5.1.2 Test Graph 

1.4M_LCH_2403.5MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 

1.4M_LCH_2403.5MHz_Ant2_NTNV 

 



 

 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Shenzhen Branch 
SZEMC-TRF-01  Rev. A/0  Aug01,2022 Report No.: SZCR230900303106 
 Page:           378 of 434 
 

 

 

1.4M_MCH_2437.5MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 

1.4M_MCH_2437.5MHz_Ant2_NTNV 

 



 

 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Shenzhen Branch 
SZEMC-TRF-01  Rev. A/0  Aug01,2022 Report No.: SZCR230900303106 
 Page:           379 of 434 
 

 

 

1.4M_HCH_2469.12MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 

1.4M_HCH_2469.12MHz_Ant2_NTNV 

 



 

 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Shenzhen Branch 
SZEMC-TRF-01  Rev. A/0  Aug01,2022 Report No.: SZCR230900303106 
 Page:           380 of 434 
 

 

 

3M_LCH_2405.5MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 

3M_LCH_2405.5MHz_Ant2_NTNV 

 



 

 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Shenzhen Branch 
SZEMC-TRF-01  Rev. A/0  Aug01,2022 Report No.: SZCR230900303106 
 Page:           381 of 434 
 

 

 

3M_MCH_2437.88MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 

3M_MCH_2437.88MHz_Ant2_NTNV 

 



 

 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Shenzhen Branch 
SZEMC-TRF-01  Rev. A/0  Aug01,2022 Report No.: SZCR230900303106 
 Page:           382 of 434 
 

 

 

3M_HCH_2468.2MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 

3M_HCH_2468.2MHz_Ant2_NTNV 

 



 

 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Shenzhen Branch 
SZEMC-TRF-01  Rev. A/0  Aug01,2022 Report No.: SZCR230900303106 
 Page:           383 of 434 
 

 

 

5M_LCH_2404.5MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 

5M_LCH_2404.5MHz_Ant2_NTNV 

 



 

 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Shenzhen Branch 
SZEMC-TRF-01  Rev. A/0  Aug01,2022 Report No.: SZCR230900303106 
 Page:           384 of 434 
 

 

 

5M_MCH_2437.74MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 

5M_MCH_2437.74MHz_Ant2_NTNV 

 



 

 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Shenzhen Branch 
SZEMC-TRF-01  Rev. A/0  Aug01,2022 Report No.: SZCR230900303106 
 Page:           385 of 434 
 

 

 

5M_HCH_2469.5MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 

5M_HCH_2469.5MHz_Ant2_NTNV 

 



 

 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Shenzhen Branch 
SZEMC-TRF-01  Rev. A/0  Aug01,2022 Report No.: SZCR230900303106 
 Page:           386 of 434 
 

 

 

10M_LCH_2407.5MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 

10M_LCH_2407.5MHz_Ant2_NTNV 

 



 

 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Shenzhen Branch 
SZEMC-TRF-01  Rev. A/0  Aug01,2022 Report No.: SZCR230900303106 
 Page:           387 of 434 
 

 

 

10M_MCH_2437.5MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 

10M_MCH_2437.5MHz_Ant2_NTNV 

 



 

 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Shenzhen Branch 
SZEMC-TRF-01  Rev. A/0  Aug01,2022 Report No.: SZCR230900303106 
 Page:           388 of 434 
 

 

 

10M_HCH_2467.5MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 

10M_HCH_2467.5MHz_Ant2_NTNV 

 



 

 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Shenzhen Branch 
SZEMC-TRF-01  Rev. A/0  Aug01,2022 Report No.: SZCR230900303106 
 Page:           389 of 434 
 

 

 

20M_LCH_2412.5MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 

20M_LCH_2412.5MHz_Ant2_NTNV 

 



 

 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Shenzhen Branch 
SZEMC-TRF-01  Rev. A/0  Aug01,2022 Report No.: SZCR230900303106 
 Page:           390 of 434 
 

 

 

20M_MCH_2437.5MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 

20M_MCH_2437.5MHz_Ant2_NTNV 

 



 

 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Shenzhen Branch 
SZEMC-TRF-01  Rev. A/0  Aug01,2022 Report No.: SZCR230900303106 
 Page:           391 of 434 
 

 

 

20M_HCH_2462.5MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 

20M_HCH_2462.5MHz_Ant2_NTNV 

 



 

 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Shenzhen Branch 
SZEMC-TRF-01  Rev. A/0  Aug01,2022 Report No.: SZCR230900303106 
 Page:           392 of 434 
 

 

 

40M_LCH_2422.5MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 

40M_LCH_2422.5MHz_Ant2_NTNV 

 



 

 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Shenzhen Branch 
SZEMC-TRF-01  Rev. A/0  Aug01,2022 Report No.: SZCR230900303106 
 Page:           393 of 434 
 

 

 

40M_MCH_2437.5MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 

40M_MCH_2437.5MHz_Ant2_NTNV 

 



 

 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Shenzhen Branch 
SZEMC-TRF-01  Rev. A/0  Aug01,2022 Report No.: SZCR230900303106 
 Page:           394 of 434 
 

 

 

40M_HCH_2452.5MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 

40M_HCH_2452.5MHz_Ant2_NTNV 

 



 

 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Shenzhen Branch 
SZEMC-TRF-01  Rev. A/0  Aug01,2022 Report No.: SZCR230900303106 
 Page:           395 of 434 
 

 

 

60M_LCH_2432.5MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 

60M_LCH_2432.5MHz_Ant2_NTNV 

 



 

 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Shenzhen Branch 
SZEMC-TRF-01  Rev. A/0  Aug01,2022 Report No.: SZCR230900303106 
 Page:           396 of 434 
 

 

 

60M_MCH_2437.5MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 

60M_MCH_2437.5MHz_Ant2_NTNV 

 



 

 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Shenzhen Branch 
SZEMC-TRF-01  Rev. A/0  Aug01,2022 Report No.: SZCR230900303106 
 Page:           397 of 434 
 

 

 

60M_HCH_2442.5MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 

60M_HCH_2442.5MHz_Ant2_NTNV 

 



 

 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Shenzhen Branch 
SZEMC-TRF-01  Rev. A/0  Aug01,2022 Report No.: SZCR230900303106 
 Page:           398 of 434 
 

 

 

 

5.2 CSE 

5.2.1 Test Result 

Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
ANT 

Level of Reference 
(dBm) 

Limit 
(dBm) 

Verdict 

1.4M MIMO 

2403.5 
1 23.45 -6.55 Pass 

2 24.69 -5.31 Pass 

2437.5 
1 23.45 -6.55 Pass 

2 24.69 -5.31 Pass 

2469.12 
1 23.45 -6.55 Pass 

2 24.69 -5.31 Pass 

3M MIMO 

2405.5 
1 18.96 -11.04 Pass 

2 20.30 -9.70 Pass 

2437.88 
1 18.96 -11.04 Pass 

2 20.30 -9.70 Pass 

2468.2 
1 18.96 -11.04 Pass 

2 20.30 -9.70 Pass 

5M MIMO 

2404.5 
1 15.55 -14.45 Pass 

2 17.23 -12.77 Pass 

2437.74 
1 15.55 -14.45 Pass 

2 17.23 -12.77 Pass 

2469.5 
1 15.55 -14.45 Pass 

2 17.23 -12.77 Pass 

10M MIMO 

2407.5 
1 12.88 -17.12 Pass 

2 14.27 -15.73 Pass 

2437.5 
1 12.88 -17.12 Pass 

2 14.27 -15.73 Pass 

2467.5 
1 12.88 -17.12 Pass 

2 14.27 -15.73 Pass 

20M MIMO 

2412.5 
1 13.90 -16.10 Pass 

2 14.41 -15.59 Pass 

2437.5 
1 13.90 -16.10 Pass 

2 14.41 -15.59 Pass 

2462.5 
1 13.90 -16.10 Pass 

2 14.41 -15.59 Pass 

40M MIMO 
2422.5 

1 10.85 -19.15 Pass 

2 11.50 -18.50 Pass 

2437.5 1 10.85 -19.15 Pass 
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2 11.50 -18.50 Pass 

2452.5 
1 10.85 -19.15 Pass 

2 11.50 -18.50 Pass 

60M MIMO 

2432.5 
1 9.10 -20.90 Pass 

2 8.85 -21.15 Pass 

2437.5 
1 9.10 -20.90 Pass 

2 8.85 -21.15 Pass 

2442.5 
1 9.10 -20.90 Pass 

2 8.85 -21.15 Pass 
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5.2.2 Test Graph 
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